Introduced By:

Larry Phillips

Clerk 05/20/99

Proposed No.:

1999-0294

## MOTION NO. 10705

A MOTION directing CTV to coordinate a public education series on water quality called Clean Water 2000 and to accept five thousand dollars from the Puget Sound Car Wash Association for production of this series.

WHEREAS, King County has ten river systems and over one thousand named streams covering approximately three thousand stream miles all of which drain into Puget Sound, and

WHEREAS, King County has over seven hundred sixty lakes, eighty of which are in the most heavily urbanized western one-third of the county, and

WHEREAS, these lakes, rivers and streams provide recreational opportunities for many King County residents and critical habitat for a broad variety of wildlife including salmon species listed under the Endangered Species Act, and

WHEREAS, there are many practical ways King County residents can take action to protect these bodies of water from pollution and degradation such as preventing wastewater from toxic household waste, runoff from car washes, fertilizers and pesticides, and wastewater from small boats from entering King County's waterways, and

1

5

6

3

4

7

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

WHEREAS, King County's civic television has the ability to alert thousands of King County residents to actions they can take to protect water quality, and

WHEREAS, the Puget Sound Car Wash Association would like to assist in promoting a strong water quality protection message by contributing five thousand dollars to help fund production costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

King County shall accept five thousand dollars from the Puget Sound Car Wash Association for production costs to create a CTV Clean Water 2000 series to educate the public on ways it can help protect King County's lakes, rivers and streams by proper disposal of wastewater generated by homes and recreational boats.

PASSED by a vote of 12 to 0 this 14th day of June, 1999.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council

Attachments: None